4. Assumes that the Entitlement Offer and Shortfall Offer are fully subscribed.

5. Assumes no further Shares are issued by the Company and no Performance Rights or
Performance Shares are converted to Shares.

6. Assumes that no Shares are issued pursuant to the Company's Loan Agreement with
Windsong Valley Pty Ltd. For full terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement, refer to
the Company's announcement dated 10 December 2018 and the notice of general meeting
released to ASX on 17 January 2019.

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as
at 31 December 2018 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offers; and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at
the Balance Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs (b) and (c), assuming the
Offers are fully subscribed.

 13

 Unaudited
Balance Sheet

as at
31/12/18

($'000)

Significant
changes since

31/12/18

($'000)

Effect of
Offers

($'000)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet Post

Offers
($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 261  (100) 2,376 2,537

Other assets 76   76

Non Current Assets

Other assets 63   63

Plant & equipment 92   92

Exploration & evaluation
expenditure

9,361   9,361

TOTAL ASSETS 9,853  (100) 2,376 12,129

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 235   40 275

Convertible loan 200   200

TOTAL LIABILITIES 435  - 40 475

NET ASSETS 9,418  (100) 2,336 11,654

EQUITY

Issued capital 21,606   2,376 23,982

Accumulated Losses  (12,188)  (100)  (40)  (12,328)

TOTAL EQUITY 9,418  (100) 2,336 11,654

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders and
potential investors with information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and
the pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as noted above. The historical and
pro forma information is presented in abbreviated form; it does not include all of the
disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual
financial statements.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the
assets and liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change
between 31 December 2018 and the completion of the Offers except for exploration
and evaluation, staff, administrative and corporate costs of approximately $100,000.

The pro forma statement of financial position assumes that the Entitlement Offer is
fully subscribed (or that the Shortfall is placed in full).

3.3 Effect of the Offers on control of the Company

The Company is of the view that the Offers will not affect the control (as defined by
section 50AA of the Corporations Act) of the Company and that no investor or existing
Shareholder will have a voting power greater than 20% as a result of the completion of
the Offers.

 14

3.4 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offers, their holdings
are likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue
as at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Shareholding
as at Record

Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements to
New Shares under
Entitlement Offer

Shareholding if
Entitlement Offer

not taken up

% post
Offers

Shareholder 1 4,000,000 2.02 1,333,333 4,000,000 1.51

Shareholder 2 2,000,000 1.01 666,666 2,000,000 0.76

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 0.50 333,333 1,000,000 0.38

Shareholder 4 500,000 0.25 166,666 500,000 0.19

Shareholder 5 250,000 0.13 83,333 250,000 0.09

Note: Assumes that no Performance Rights or Performance Shares are converted into Shares.
The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event that not all
Entitlements are accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall Securities are not
subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement
would be a lesser percentage.

3.5 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest market closing prices of the Shares on ASX during the 3 months